
6

RESOLUTION NO.FILE NO. 051198

1 [Muni Standard Hybrid-Electric Bus Procurement]

2

3 Resolution approving the award of Contract Proposal No. 350 (Procurement of

4 Standard Low Floor Hybrid-Electric Diesel Coaches) between the City and County of

5 San Francisco and Orion Bus Industries! in an amount not to exceed $29,398,629.

7 WHEREAS, The Municipal Railway's Clean Air Plan entitled "Zero Emissions 2020"

8 calls for the adoption of new hybrid buses to replace 56 of its oldest 40-foot diesel buses; and

9 WHEREAS, On March 15, 2005, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No.

10 205-05, which supports immediate action to implement the Municipal Railway's Clean Air

11 Plan, including expediting procurement of hybrid electric buses by 2007; and

12 WHEREAS, On September 7,2004, the Municipal Transportation Agency Board of

13 Directors ("MTA Board") adopted Resolution No. 04-133, which authorized the Director of

14 Transportation to conduct a negotiated procurement after receipt of proposals for Contract No.

15 350 (Procurement of Standard Low Floor Hybrid-Electric Diesel Coaches); and

16 WHEREAS, On November 24, 2004, Muni received five proposals from three bidders,

17 of which Muni determined that two proposals from one bidder and one proposal from another

18 bidder were responsive and in the competitive range; and

19 WHEREAS, After negotiations with the two proposers, and receipt of best and final

20 offers ("BAFOs"), Muni's Technical Evaluation Subcommittee evaluated the BAFOs on

21 technical content, past performance, and ability to deliver the buses in conformity with the

22 City's preferred delivery schedule; Muni's Price Evaluation Subcommittee independently

23 scored the price proposals; and the technical and price scores were then combined; and

24 WHEREAS, The proposal from Orion Bus Industries received the highest combined

25 score by the Evaluation Committee; and

AI 010 17.A r"' 1'1tJ1'rK(f.f!;y, i
Supervisor Ammiano I I - r I '-" I I 'I

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
6/20/2005

j:\amm~<.mo\word\a -tornasununl - clear! air plans'reso . hybrid bus purchase.dec



1

j:\ammiano\word\a -lcmas'rmmi ~ clean air plans'reso D hybrid bus purchase.doc

WHEREAS, On 6/30/05 , the MTA Board adopted Resolution No. 05-104 ,

2 which authorized the Director of Transportation to execute Contract Proposal No. 350 with

3 Orion Bus Industries, for an amount not to exceed $29,398,629, subject to approval by the

4 Board of Supervisors and certification of funding; now, therefore, be it

5 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the award of Contract

6 Proposal No. 350 (Procurement of Standard Low Floor Hybrid-Electric Diesel Coaches)

7 between the City and County of San Francisco and Orion Bus Industries, in an amount not to

8 exceed $29,398,629.

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23
24

25

Supervisor Ammiano
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

6/20/2005



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
) Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco. CA 94102A689

File Number: 051198 Date Passed:

Resolution approving the award of Contract Proposal No. 350 (Procurement of Standard Low Floor
Hybrid-Electric Diesel Coaches) between the City and County of San Francisco and Orion Bus
Industries, in an amount not to exceed $29,398,629.

August 2, 2005 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: II - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell,
McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 051198 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on August 2, 2005 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

,AUG 1 2 2005

Date Approved ayor Gavin Newsom

City and Coun.ty of San Francisco 1 Printed at 1:31PM on 813105


